
Page 1 to 22

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/015336-2021 

Contract

Housing Support Solutions for Homeless Households

Liverpool City Council

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2021/S 000-015336

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-02c35b  

Published 5 July 2021, 11:42am

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

Liverpool City Council

4th Floor, Cunard Building

Liverpool

L3 1DS

Contact

Miss Gill Astill

Email

gill.astill@liverpool.gov.uk

Telephone

+44 1512330591

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/015336-2021
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/015336-2021
mailto:gill.astill@liverpool.gov.uk


Page 2 to 22

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKD72 - Liverpool

Internet address(es)

Main address

http://www.liverpool.gov.uk

Buyer's address

http://www.liverpool.gov.uk

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Regional or local authority

I.5) Main activity

Health

http://www.liverpool.gov.uk
http://www.liverpool.gov.uk


Page 3 to 22

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Housing Support Solutions for Homeless Households

Reference number

DN62809

II.1.2) Main CPV code

85000000 - Health and social work services

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

Liverpool City Council is seeking to commission suitably qualified and experienced
organisations to provide Housing and Support Solutions for Homeless Households through
Temporary Accommodation services (supported housing and hostel provision) that can meet
the support needs of a range of client groups that are considered to be ‘socially excluded’.

This opportunity is the result of a reconfiguration to maximise availability of Temporary
Accommodation provision and capacity in the city within available resources.

Following a period of review, development, engagement and feedback which explored the
advantages of Tiered Support, a more ‘generic’ and flexible service model has been
developed.

The service model will fulfil the following key functions:

· deliver support to people with a range of support needs who also require temporary
accommodation or who are homeless

· address the underlying reasons for homelessness of vulnerable and socially excluded
people

· prepare them for a move into independent accommodation



Page 4 to 22

· reduce the risk of repeat homelessness presentations

The Contracts will be for a period of 4 years.

Liverpool City Council welcomes innovative approaches from bidders, including proposals to
offer additional benefit to the Authority from consortia or partnership arrangements.

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: Yes

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £29,464,210

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Housing Support Solutions for Homeless Households Tier 1 - Lot 1

Lot No

1

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

85000000 - Health and social work services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKD72 - Liverpool

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Generic service for single homeless people - 24 hour supported housing - all ages

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Quality / Weighting: 60



Page 5 to 22

Price - Weighting: 40 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Housing Support Solutions for Homeless Households Tier 1 - Lot 2

Lot No

2

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

85000000 - Health and social work services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKD72 - Liverpool

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Generic service for single homeless people - dispersed accommodation

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Quality / Weighting: 60

Price - Weighting: 40 

II.2.11) Information about options



Page 6 to 22

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Housing Support Solutions for Homeless Households Tier 1 and Tier 2 - Lot 3

Lot No

3

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

85000000 - Health and social work services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKD72 - Liverpool

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Tier 1 - 24 hour supported housing for 16 - 21 year olds Tier 2 - 24 hour supported housing for
high risk/high needs 16 - 21 year olds

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Quality / Weighting: 60

Price - Weighting: 40 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds



Page 7 to 22

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Housing Support Solutions for Homeless Households Tier 2 - Lot 4

Lot No

4

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

85000000 - Health and social work services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKD72 - Liverpool

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

24 hour supported housing for high risk offenders 24 hour supported housing for other
highrisk/high needs individuals

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Quality / Weighting: 60

Price - Weighting: 40 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No



Page 8 to 22

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Housing Support Solutions for Homeless Households Tier 3 - Lot 5

Lot No

5

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

85000000 - Health and social work services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKD72 - Liverpool

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

24 hour supported housing for people with multiple and complex needs 24 hour supported
housing with integrated care and support for people with multiple and complex needs

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Quality / Weighting: 60

Price - Weighting: 40 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No



Page 9 to 22

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Restricted procedure

IV.1.3) Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing
system

The procurement involves the establishment of a framework agreement

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2015/S 155-285842

https://ted.europa.eu/udl?uri=TED:NOTICE:285842-2015:TEXT:EN:HTML


Page 10 to 22

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

DN62809

Lot No

1

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

19 June 2016

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 4 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 1 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 4 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Liverpool YMCA

15 Leeds Street

Liverpool

L3 6HU



Page 11 to 22

Email

ellie.mcneil@liverpoolymca.org.uk

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKD72 - Liverpool

National registration number

0560870

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £607,596

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

DN62809

Lot No

1

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

19 June 2016

mailto:ellie.mcneil@liverpoolymca.org.uk


Page 12 to 22

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 4 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 1 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 4 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

The Salvation Army Trustee Company

101 Newington Causeway

London

SE1 6BN

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKI - London

National registration number

00259322

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £528,258



Page 13 to 22

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

DN62809

Lot No

2

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

19 June 2016

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 4 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 1 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 4 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Liverpool YMCA

15 Leeds Street

Liverpool

L3 6HU

Email

ellie.mcneil@liverpoolymca.org.uk

mailto:ellie.mcneil@liverpoolymca.org.uk


Page 14 to 22

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKD72 - Liverpool

National registration number

0560870

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £437,884

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

DN62809

Lot No

2

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

19 June 2016

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 4 



Page 15 to 22

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 1 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 4 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

The Riverside Group Ltd

2 Estuary Boulevard

Liverpool

L24 8RF

Email

tenderingandcontracts@riverside.org.uk

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKD72 - Liverpool

National registration number

30938R

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £178,594

mailto:tenderingandcontracts@riverside.org.uk


Page 16 to 22

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

DN62809

Lot No

3

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

19 June 2016

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 4 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 1 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 4 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Liverpool YMCA

15 Leeds Street

Liverpool

L3 6HU

Email

ellie.mcneil@liverpoolymca.org.uk

mailto:ellie.mcneil@liverpoolymca.org.uk


Page 17 to 22

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKD72 - Liverpool

National registration number

0560870

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £817,488

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

DN62809

Lot No

3

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

19 June 2016

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 4 



Page 18 to 22

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 1 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 4 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

The Riverside Group Ltd

2 Estuary Boulevard

Liverpool

L24 8RF

Email

tenderingandcontracts@riverside.org.uk

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKD72 - Liverpool

National registration number

30938R

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £533,915

mailto:tenderingandcontracts@riverside.org.uk


Page 19 to 22

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

DN62809

Lot No

4

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

19 June 2016

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 4 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 1 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 4 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Liverpool YMCA

15 Leeds Street

Liverpool

L3 6HU

Email

ellie.mcneil@liverpoolymca.org.uk

mailto:ellie.mcneil@liverpoolymca.org.uk


Page 20 to 22

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKD72 - Liverpool

National registration number

0560870

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £605,984

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

DN62809

Lot No

5

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

19 June 2016

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 4 



Page 21 to 22

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 1 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 4 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Liverpool YMCA

15 Leeds Street

Liverpool

L3 6HU

Email

ellie.mcneil@liverpoolymca.org.uk

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKD72 - Liverpool

National registration number

0560870

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £618,923

mailto:ellie.mcneil@liverpoolymca.org.uk


Page 22 to 22

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

Liverpool City Council

4th Floor, Cunard Building, Water Street

Liverpool

L3 1AH

Email

janet.glenn@liverpool.gov.uk

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

mailto:janet.glenn@liverpool.gov.uk
http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.3) Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing system
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-05-11T05:21:38+0100
	TCPDF




